

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DOMINIC BIANCHI, DAVID SNOPE, MICAH SCHAEFER, FIELD  
TRADERS, LLC, FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC., SEC-  
OND AMENDMENT FOUNDATION, INC., and the CITIZENS  
COMMITTEE FOR THE RIGHT TO KEEP AND BEAR ARMS,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

BRIAN E. FROSH, in his official capacity as Attorney  
General of Maryland, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Raymond M. DiGuiseppe  
THE DIGUISEPPE LAW  
FIRM, P.C.  
Southport, NC 28461

Adam Kraut  
FIREARMS POLICY COALI-  
TION  
Sacramento, CA 95814

DAVID H. THOMPSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
PETER A. PATTERSON  
JOHN D. OHLENDORF  
COOPER & KIRK, PLLC  
1523 New Hampshire  
Avenue, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20036  
(202) 220-9600  
dthompson@cooperkirk.com

*Counsel for Petitioners*

December 16, 2021

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vii
OPINIONS BELOW .....	5
JURISDICTION .....	5
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED .....	5
STATEMENT .....	6
I. Maryland’s ban on common firearms .....	6
II. The ban’s effect on Petitioners .....	11
III. Proceedings below .....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT .....	14
I. This Court should grant review to resolve the conflict in the lower courts over the constitutionality of laws banning com- monly possessed arms. ....	14
II. This Court should grant review because the decision below is flatly inconsistent with <i>Heller</i> . ....	20
III. This Court should grant review because the question presented is exceptionally important. ....	35
CONCLUSION .....	38
APPENDIX	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, <i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , No. 21-1255 (Sept. 17, 2021) .....	1a

Order of the United States District Court for the District of Maryland, <i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , No. 20-cv-3495 (Mar. 4, 2021) .....	4a
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes Involved	
U.S. CONST. amend. II.....	6a
U.S. CONST. amend. XIV, § 1.....	6a
MD. CODE ANN., PUB. SAFETY § 5-101.....	6a
MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW	
§ 4-301 .....	9a
§ 4-302 .....	11a
§ 4-303 .....	13a
§ 4-304 .....	14a
§ 4-306 .....	14a
Complaint for Declaratory and Injunctive Relief, <i>Bianchi v. Frosh</i> , No. 20-cv-3495 (Dec. 1, 2020) .....	17a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Association of New Jersey Rifle &amp; Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney General, New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	15
<i>Bruni v. City of Pittsburgh</i> , 824 F.3d 353 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	30
<i>Caetano v. Massachusetts</i> , 577 U.S. 411 (2016) .....	16, 17
<i>Capital Associated Indus., Inc. v. Stein</i> , 922 F.3d 198 (4th Cir. 2019) .....	38
<i>Center for Fair Pub. Pol’y v. Maricopa Cnty., Ariz.</i> , 336 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	28
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Alameda Books, Inc.</i> , 535 U.S. 425 (2002) .....	28
<i>City of Renton v. Playtime Theatres, Inc.</i> , 475 U.S. 41 (1986) .....	27, 28
<i>District of Columbia v. Heller</i> , 554 U.S. 570 (2008) .....	1, 2, 3, 4, 15, 16, 19, 20, 21, 23, 24, 25, 26, 35
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 366 F.Supp.3d 1131 (S.D. Cal. 2019) .....	9
<i>Duncan v. Becerra</i> , 970 F.3d 1133 (9th Cir. 2020) .....	18, 19
<i>Duncan v. Bonta</i> , 2021 WL 5577267 (9th Cir. 2021) .....	15, 19



<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 68 F.Supp. 3d 895 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....	10
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 784 F.3d 406 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	10, 19
<i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , 577 U.S. 1039, 136 S. Ct. 447 (2015) .....	3, 22
<i>Grace v. District of Columbia</i> , 187 F.Supp.3d 124 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	27, 29
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 670 F.3d 1244 (D.C. Cir. 2011) .....	1, 2, 15, 18, 26
<i>Heller v. District of Columbia</i> , 801 F.3d 264 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	28, 29
<i>Joelner v. Village of Washington Park, Ill.</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Johnson v. Whitehead</i> , 647 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	38
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 813 F.3d 160 (4th Cir. 2016) ....	12, 18
<i>Kolbe v. Hogan</i> , 849 F.3d 114 (4th Cir. 2017) .....	3, 4, 12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 22, 23, 25, 27, 31, 33, 36, 37
<i>Kolbe v. O'Malley</i> , 42 F.Supp.3d 768 (D. Md. 2014) .....	12
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	29, 30
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010) .....	1, 16, 21, 26

<i>Miller v. Bonta</i> , 2021 WL 2284132 (S.D. Cal. June 4, 2021) .....	7
<i>Moore v. Madigan</i> , 702 F.3d 933 (7th Cir. 2012) .....	35
<i>New York State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass’n, Inc. v. Cuomo</i> , 804 F.3d 242 (2d Cir. 2015) .....	15
<i>People v. Webb</i> , 131 N.E.3d 93 (Ill. 2019) .....	1, 17
<i>Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Schimel</i> , 806 F.3d 908 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	38
<i>Ramirez v. Commonwealth</i> , 94 N.E.3d 809 (Mass. 2018) .....	1, 17
<i>San Antonio Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Rodriguez</i> , 411 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	26
<i>Staples v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 600 (1994) .....	9
<i>United States v. Chester</i> , 628 F.3d 673 (4th Cir. 2010) .....	14
<i>United States v. Masciandaro</i> , 638 F.3d 458 (4th Cir. 2011) .....	21
<i>United States v. Virginia</i> , 518 U.S. 515 (1996) .....	27, 31
<i>Williams-Yulee v. Florida Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015) .....	37, 38
<i>Wilson v. Cook Cnty.</i> , 937 F.3d 1028 (7th Cir. 2019) .....	19
<i>Worman v. Healey</i> , 922 F.3d 26 (1st Cir. 2019) .....	9, 15
<i>Wrenn v. District of Columbia</i> , 864 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2017) .....	27, 29

## STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

## MD. CODE ANN., CRIM. LAW

§ 4-301(b) .....	7
§ 4-301(d) .....	6
§ 4-301(h)(1).....	6
§ 4-301(h)(1)(i)(2).....	8
§ 4-302.....	6
§ 4-303.....	8
§ 4-303(a) .....	6
§ 4-303(b) .....	6
§ 4-304.....	8
§ 4-306(a) .....	8
§ 4-501(b) .....	8
§ 4-503(a) .....	8
MD. CODE ANN., PUB. SAFETY § 5-101(r)(2).....	7
2018 Md. Laws Ch. 251 (H.B. 1646) .....	30
2013 Md. Laws Ch. 427 (S.B. 281).....	30

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bloomberg, <i>Why Gunmakers Would Rather Sell AR-15s Than Handguns</i> , FORTUNE (June 20, 2018), <a href="https://bit.ly/2OJC72H">https://bit.ly/2OJC72H</a> .....	9
William English, <i>2021 National Firearms Survey</i> (July 13, 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3rs4zHW">https://bit.ly/3rs4zHW</a> .....	10
<i>Expanded Homicide Data Table 8: Murder Victims by Weapon, 2015-2019</i> , Crime in the United States, 2019, FBI, U.S. Dep't of Justice, <a href="https://bit.ly/31WmQ1V">https://bit.ly/31WmQ1V</a> .....	10, 11
Giffords Law Center, <i>Assault Weapons</i> , <a href="https://bit.ly/3Bel0bW">https://bit.ly/3Bel0bW</a> .....	9, 36

Nicholas J. Johnson, <i>Supply Restrictions at the Margins of Heller and the Abortion Analogue</i> , 60 HASTINGS L.J. 1285 (2009) .....	9
Gary Kleck & Mark Gertz, <i>Armed Resistance to Crime: The Prevalence and Nature of Self-Defense with a Gun</i> , 86 J. CRIM. L. & CRIM'Y 150 (1995), <a href="https://bit.ly/2Zv7lgj">https://bit.ly/2Zv7lgj</a> .....	34
GARY KLECK, TARGETING GUNS (1997) .....	10, 33
Christopher S. Koper, <i>America's Experience with the Federal Assault Weapons Ban, 1994-2004</i> , in REDUCING GUN VIOLENCE IN AMERICA: INFORMING POLICY WITH EVIDENCE AND ANALYSIS 165 (Daniel W. Webster & Jon S. Vernick eds., 2013), <a href="https://bit.ly/3vO-Brug">https://bit.ly/3vO-Brug</a> .....	33
CHRISTOPHER S. KOPER, UPDATED ASSESSMENT OF THE FEDERAL ASSAULT WEAPONS BAN (2004), <a href="https://bit.ly/3nulOon">https://bit.ly/3nulOon</a> .....	10, 32, 33, 34
Todd Lassa, <i>The Year in Auto Sales: Facts, Figures, and the Bestsellers from 2018</i> , MOTOR TREND (Jan 4, 2019), <a href="https://bit.ly/3nwV86o">https://bit.ly/3nwV86o</a> .....	22
Amicus Curiae Br. of the Nat'l Shooting Sports Found. in Supp. of Pet'rs, <i>Friedman v. City of Highland Park</i> , No. 15-133, 2015 WL 5139321 .....	10, 22
NSSF, <i>Industry Intelligence Reports: Firearm Production in the United States</i> (2020), <a href="https://bit.ly/3blGybB">https://bit.ly/3blGybB</a> .....	9, 21, 22

ANTHONY J. PINIZZOTTO ET AL., VIOLENT ENCOUNTERS (U.S. Department of Justice, 2006) .....	32
JEFFREY A. ROTH & CHRISTOPHER S. KOPER, IMPACT EVALUATION OF THE PUBLIC SAFETY AND RECREATIONAL FIREARMS USE PROTECTION ACT OF 1994 (1997), <a href="https://urban.is/3BbVX9u">https://urban.is/3BbVX9u</a> .....	33
JOSH SUGARMANN, ASSAULT WEAPONS AND ACCESSORIES IN AMERICA (1988), <a href="https://bit.ly/3m5OW5V">https://bit.ly/3m5OW5V</a> .....	8
U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Annual Estimates of the Resident Population for the Nation and States</i> (July 2021), <a href="https://bit.ly/3EgowUY">https://bit.ly/3EgowUY</a> .....	36
JAMES D. WRIGHT & PETER H. ROSSI, ARMED & CONSIDERED DANGEROUS (2d ed. 2008) .....	32
